User guide Please read the sections “Important notice” and “Warnings” at the end of this document V 1.1
www.infineon.com  2025-01-21
UG154954
FOC motor drive evaluation board based on
CoolGaN™ transistors
About this document
Scope and purpose
This document provides an overview of the EVAL_MTR_48V20A_GaN Evaluation Board, including its main

C111, C112, C113, C114,
C115, C116, C117, C118,
C119, C120, C121
CL31A225KC9LNNC Samsung Electro-
Mechanics
4 6 2.2 µF C11A, C11B, C11C, C14A,
C14B, C14C
C1608X7S1C225K080AC TDK
5 6 1 µF C13A, C13B, C13C, C33A,
C33B, C33C
C1005X7S1A105K050BC TDK
6 11 100 nF C15A, C15B, C15C, C16A,
C16B, C16C, C20, C21, C22,
C23, C25
C1608X5R1H104K080AA TDK
7 4 6.8 nF C17, C18, C19, C24 C1608NP01H682J080AA TDK
8 1 3.3 nF C26 C1608NP01H332J080AA TDK
9 4 1 µF C27, C30, C31, C32 C1608X7R1E105K080AB TDK
10 1 100 nF C28 C1608X7S2A104K080AB TDK
11 1 SMBJ54CA-13-F D1 SMBJ54CA-13-F Diodes Incorporated
12 3 MBR2H200SFT1G D2A, D2B, D2C MBR2H200SFT1G ON Semi
13 1 5.6 V D4 BZT52HC5V6WF-7 Diodes Inc.
14 1 3.6 V D5 BZT52HC3V6WF-7 Diodes Inc.
15 1 330 µH L1 744042331 Würth Elektronik
16 1 LED red LED1 KPHD-1608LVSURCK or
AA1608SURSK
Kingbright
17 1 LED green LED2 KPHD-1608LVCGCK Kingbright
18 1 Header for ext.
supply
P1 100 mil, generic Generic
19 6 IGC033S10S1 Q1A, Q1B, Q1C, Q2A, Q2B,
Q2C
IGC033S10S1 Infineon
20 1 -20 V, 150 mΩ Q3 BSS215P Infineon
21 1 180 kΩ R1 ERJ6ENF1803V Panasonic
22 1 10 kΩ R2 ERJ6ENF1002V Panasonic
User guide 28 V 1.1
  2025-01-21
FOC motor drive evaluation board based on CoolGaN™ transistors
Bill of materials
No. Qty. Part description Designator Part number Manufacturer
23 2 0 Ω R3, R23 ERJ3GEY0R00V Panasonic
24 3 510 mΩ R4A, R4B, R4C ERJ-2BQFR51X Panasonic
25 12 47 kΩ R5A, R5B, R5C, R6A, R6B,
R6C, R11A, R11B, R11C,
R13A, R13B, R13C
ERJ3RBD4702V Panasonic
26 12 0 Ω R7A, R7B, R7C, R8A, R8B,
R8C, R15A, R15B, R15C,
R18A, R18B, R18C
ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic
27 3 10 kΩ R9A, R9B, R9C ERJ3GEYJ103V Panasonic
28 3 2 Ω R10A, R10B, R10C ERJ-2GEJ2R0X Panasonic
29 3 33 Ω R12A, R12B, R12C ERJ3GEYJ330V Panasonic
30 3 22 Ω R14A, R14B, R14C ERJ3GEYJ220V Panasonic
31 3 0 Ω R16A, R16B, R16C ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic
32 0 0 Ω R17A, R17B, R17C, R19,
R20
ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic
33 1 4.7 kΩ R21 ERJ3GEYJ472V Panasonic
34 1 100 Ω R22 ERJ3GEYJ101V Panasonic
35 1 110 kΩ R24 ERJ3EKF1103V Panasonic
36 1 560 Ω R25 ERJ3GEYJ561V Panasonic
37 1 47 kΩ R26 ERJ-PA3F4702V Panasonic
38 1 100 kΩ R27 ERJ3EKF1003V Panasonic
39 1 3 kΩ R28 ERJ3EKF3001V Panasonic
40 1 11 kΩ R29 ERJ3EKF1102V Panasonic
41 1 1 kΩ R30 ERJ3EKF1001V Panasonic
42 4 M3 x 25 S1, S2, S3, S4 528-744 + 970250321 RS PRO + Würth
Elektronik
43 6 M1.6 x 5 mm S5, S6, S7, S8, S9, S10 – –
44 3 5 x 5 mm TIM1,TIM2,TIM3 TG-A1250-15-15-0.5 T-Global